Superintendent message regarding Pine Tree Elementary

on October 5, 2020

UPDATE (5:15 p.m.): All staff and students with potential exposure have spoken with district health personnel.

 

October 5, 2020

Dear Monroe-Woodbury parents/guardians,

The school district was informed today that Pine Tree Elementary School has one positive case and one presumed case of COVID-19. These individuals are currently isolating, and due to federal health privacy laws, further information about their identities cannot be released. Please respect their privacy during this difficult time.

The school district is working closely with the Orange County Department of Health (OCDOH) to identify those students and staff who may have been exposed. These individuals will be contacted directly within the next 24 hours by the district’s health coordinator, Dr. Lisa Sassi, who will be collaborating with the OCDOH. If you do not receive a message, your student is not believed to have a risk of exposure. Anyone who was exposed to the individuals will be mandated to quarantine for 14 days from the last exposure date.

After informing the OCDOH, the decision was made to close the Pine Tree Elementary school building for the remainder of the week (10/6-10/9) to allow for contact tracing and additional safety and health protocols. All Pine Tree students and staff will be on a fully remote schedule from Tuesday, October 6 through Friday, October 9.

Parents/guardians are reminded of the following CDC safeguards:

  • Keep your child home if he/she is not feeling well
  • Wash hands often with soap for at least 20 seconds
  • Practice social distancing (stay at least 6 feet apart)
  • Wear a face covering when on school property
  • Continue to monitor your child’s health for COVID-19 symptoms on a daily basis

If  you or your child are experiencing any COVID-like symptoms, contact your medical provider immediately.

COVID like symptoms include:

  • A temperature greater than or equal to 100.0° F (37.8° C)
  • Feel feverish or have chills
  • Cough
  • Loss of taste or smell
  • Fatigue/feeling of tiredness
  • Sore throat
  • Shortness of breath or trouble breathing
  • Nausea, vomiting, diarrhea
  • Muscle pain or body aches
  • Headaches
  • Nasal congestion/runny nose

Please know that the school district is doing everything we can to provide a safe learning environment for all students and staff. We will continue to collaborate with the OCDOH and rely on their guidance moving forward.

Sincerely,

Elsie Rodriguez
Superintendent of Schools


5 de octubre de 2020

Estimados padres / tutores de Monroe-Woodbury:

El distrito escolar fue informado hoy que la Escuela Primaria Pine Tree tiene un caso positivo y un presunto caso de COVID-19. Estas personas se encuentran actualmente aisladas y, debido a las leyes federales de privacidad de la salud, no se puede divulgar más información sobre sus identidades. Respete su privacidad durante este momento difícil.

El distrito escolar está trabajando en estrecha colaboración con el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Orange (OCDOH) para identificar a los estudiantes y al personal que pueden haber estado expuestos. Estas personas serán contactadas directamente dentro de las próximas 24 horas por la coordinadora de salud del distrito, la Dra. Lisa Sassi, quien colaborará con la OCDOH. Si no recibe un mensaje, no se cree que su estudiante tenga riesgo de exposición. Cualquiera que haya estado expuesto a los individuos deberá permanecer en cuarentena durante 14 días a partir de la última fecha de exposición.

Después de informar a la OCDOH, se tomó la decisión de cerrar el edificio de la escuela primaria Pine Tree durante el resto de la semana (10 / 6-10 / 9) para permitir el rastreo de contactos y protocolos adicionales de seguridad y salud. Todos los estudiantes y el personal de Pine Tree estarán en un horario completamente remoto desde el martes 6 de octubre hasta el viernes 9 de octubre.

Se recuerda a los padres / tutores las siguientes salvaguardas de los CDC:

  • Mantenga a su hijo en casa si no se siente bien
  • Lávese las manos con frecuencia con jabón durante al menos 20 segundos.
  • Practique el distanciamiento social (manténgase al menos a 6 pies de distancia)
  • Use una cubierta facial cuando esté en la propiedad de la escuela
  • Continúe monitoreando la salud de su hijo para detectar síntomas de COVID-19 a diario

Si usted o su hijo experimentan síntomas similares a los de COVID, comuníquese con su proveedor médico de inmediato.

Los síntomas similares a COVID incluyen:

  • Una temperatura mayor o igual a 100.0 ° F (37.8 ° C)
  • Tiene fiebre o escalofríos
  • Tos
  • Pérdida del gusto o el olfato
  • Fatiga / sensación de cansancio
  • Dolor de garganta
  • Falta de aire o dificultad para respirar.
  • Náuseas, vómitos, diarrea
  • Dolores musculares o corporales
  • Dolores de cabeza
  • Congestión nasal / secreción nasal

Tenga en cuenta que el distrito escolar está haciendo todo lo posible para proporcionar un entorno de aprendizaje seguro para todos los estudiantes y el personal. Continuaremos colaborando con la OCDOH y confiaremos en su orientación para avanzar.

Sinceramente,

Elsie Rodríguez
Superintendente de escuelas